�  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as at the end of the financial year expressed in INR Crore are as
follows:

Particulars
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

USD EURO Others USD EURO Others

Financial assets

Loans - - - - 635.36 -

Investments - 575.06 68.43 - 6,898.85 68.43

Trade receivables 43.68 - 0.05 51.35 0.57 0.06

Other assets 8.38 13.52 2.58  1.79 3.45 19.59

Total 52.06 588.58 71.06 53.14 7,538.23 88.08

Financial liabilities

Borrowings - - - 4.35 - -

Trade payables 429.29 41.72 58.94 336.68 4.27 58.99

Total 429.29 41.72 58.94 341.03 4.27 58.99

			   Foreign currency sensitivity

	�	�  The Company’s currency exposures in respect of monetary items as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 that result
in net currency gains and losses in the income statement and equity arise principally from movement in US Dollar
and Euro exchange rates.

	�	�  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material. The other currencies includes Australian Dollar, Great Britain Pound, Danish Kroner etc.

Currency
Change in

currency rate

Effect on profit before tax and equity

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

USD +5% (18.86) (14.39)

USD -5% 18.86 14.39

EURO +5% (1.41) 31.76

EURO -5% 1.41 (31.76)

	 45.2	Credit risk

	� Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual
obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its
financing activities. Progressive liquidity management is being followed to de-risk the Company from any non-fulfilment
of its liabilities to various creditors, statutory obligations, or any stakeholders.

		  a.	 Trade receivables

		�  The Company’s exposure to trade receivables is limited due to diversified customer base. The Company